shareholders' interests in covered business. The covered business encompasses business
written in life reinsurance entities, excluding medical reinsurance business and business
written in all major primary life and German health entities.

 The required capital reflects the level of solvency capital at which the supervisor is
empowered to take action as well as internal objectives (e.g. rating, internal capital model).

 The approach for CRNHR in the MCEV framework is based on a cost-of-capital method.
The underlying risk capital for non-hedgeable risks is determined using our internal
economic capital model at a 99 5% confidence level The cost of residual non hedgeable

144Analysts' Conference 2011

economic capital model at a 99.5% confidence level. The cost of residual non-hedgeable
risks is calculated as the present value of a 7% margin over the risk-free rate on the
projected risk capital.

economic capital model at a 99.5% confidence level. The cost of residual non-hedgeable
risks is calculated as the present value of a 7% margin over the risk-free rate on the
projected risk capital.

€m Reinsurance Primary insurance

MCEV
Change

in €m
Change

in % MCEV
Change

in €m
Change

in %

B 8 284 4 108

Sensitivities of MCEV
Backup: Market Consistent Embedded Value 2010

UpdateUpdate

Base case 8,284 4,108

Interest-rates –100bp 8,545 260 3.1 2,477 –1,632 –39.7

Interest-rates +100bp 7,990 –294 –3.6 5,207 1,099 26.7

Equity/property values –10% 8,284 0 0.0 3,965 –143 –3.5

Equity/property implied volatilities +25% 8,267 –17 –0.2 3,923 –186 –4.5

Swaption implied volatilities +25% 8,280 –4 –0.1 4,001 –107 –2.6

Liquidity premium 10bp 8,327 43 0.5 4,445 336 8.2

Maintenance expenses –10% 8,370 86 1.0 4,176 67 1.6

145Analysts' Conference 2011

Lapse rates –10% 8,134 –150 –1.8 4,095 –13 –0.3

Lapse rates +10% 8,274 –10 –0.1 4,122 14 0.3

Mortality/morbidity (life business) –5% 10,026 1,742 21.0 4,181 73 1.8

Mortality (annuity business) –5% 8,250 –34 –0.4 4,050 –58 –1.4

No mortality improvements (life business) 4,829 –3,455 –41.7 4,108 0 0.0

Peer comparison sensitivity1 8,382 98 1.2 5,061 953 23.2

1 Comparable assumptions regarding the amount and the term structure of illiquidity premium with major European peers.

Munich Re

Sensitivities of new business value
Backup: Market Consistent Embedded Value 2010

€m Reinsurance Primary insurance

VNB
Change

in €m
Change

in % VNB
Change

in €m
Change

in %

B 475 141Base case 475 141

interest-rates –100bp 519 44 9.3 –9 –150 –106.3

interest-rates +100bp 440 –35 –7.4 178 37 26.2

Equity/property values –10% 477 3 0.6 137 –4 –3.0

Equity/property implied volatilities +25% 474 –1 –0.3 133 –8 –5.7

Swaption implied volatilities +25% 475 0 –0.1 110 –31 –21.9

Liquidity premium 10bp 475 0 0.0 158 17 12.2

Maintenance expenses –10% 485 10 2.2 146 5 3.4

146Analysts' Conference 2011

Lapse rates –10% 477 2 0.4 146 5 3.5

Lapse rates +10% 453 –21 –4.5 133 –8 –6.0

Mortality/morbidity (life business) –5% 594 120 25.2 147 6 4.1

Mortality (annuity business) –5% 474 0 –0.1 136 –5 –3.8

No mortality improvements (life business) 223 –252 –53.1 141 0 0.0

Peer comparison sensitivity1 468 –7 –1.5 189 48 34.1

1 Comparable assumptions regarding the amount and the term structure of illiquidity premium with major European peers.

31.12.200931.12.2009 31.12.200931.12.2009

ReinsuranceReinsurance Primary insurancePrimary insurance

IFRS uplift
Backup: Market Consistent Embedded Value 2010

€m

IFRS
equity

4,202

EEV 6,773

IFRS equity

Value not recognised in IFRS equity (IFRS uplift)
€m

IFRS
equity

3,660

EEV 5,126

31.12.201031.12.201031.12.201031.12.2010

2,571 1,466

IFRS equity

Value not recognised in IFRS equity (IFRS uplift)

147Analysts' Conference 2011

€m

IFRS
equity

4,772

MCEV 8,284